

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAYNE ENERGY, INC., LAYNE ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
AND LAYNE ENERGY OPERATING, LLC

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD CATRON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID E. BENGTON
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Pkwy.
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 265-8800
david.bengtson@stin-
son.com

MATTHEW J. SALZMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINA D. ARNONE
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-2495
matt.salzman@stinson.com
christina.arnone@stinson.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER THE EXISTENCE OF A FUTILITY EXCEP- TION TO § 1447(c) PERMITTING DISMISSAL RATHER THAN REMAND	7
II. RECOGNIZING A DISTRICT COURT'S AUTHORITY TO DISMISS A CAFA CLASS ACTION IS NECESSARY TO HARMONIZE THE STATUTES AND FULFILL CONGRESSIONAL INTENT .	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 24, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 7, 2015).....	3a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, District Court for the District of Kansas (June 29, 2015).....	5a
APPENDIX D: AMENDED CLASS ACTION PETITION, District Court of Wilson County, Kansas (April 17, 2013)	10a
APPENDIX E: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, District Court for the District of Kansas (December 17, 2014).....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoche v. Guar. Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Glenara, Ltd.</i> , 912 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Bell v. City of Kellogg</i> , 922 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Blackburn v. Oaktree Capital Mgmt.</i> , 511 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC v.</i> <i>Nordan</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1381 (2007).....	10
<i>Bromwell v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>California ex rel. Service Disabled</i> <i>Veterans Telecom. v. MCI</i> <i>Telecom. Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 868, 1999 WL 387034 (9th Cir. May 24, 1999).....	8
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC</i> <i>v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW), 392 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	12
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp., 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	8
<i>Edwards v. United States Dept. of Justice, 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994)</i>	12
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc., 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)</i>	16
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’r, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores De Otero, 426 U.S. 572 (1976)</i>	19
<i>Fent v. Okla. Water Res. Bd., 235 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	13
<i>Haggert v. Hamlin, 25 F.3d 1037, 1994 WL 251067 (1st Cir. June 10, 1994)</i>	8
<i>Hill v. Vanderbilt Capital Advisors, LLC, 702 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)</i>	12, 13
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i>	1, 18, 19
<i>Hudson Sav. Bank v. Austin, 479 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2007)</i>	8
<i>In re Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC, 460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006)</i>	10
<i>In re Halo Wireless, Inc., 872 F. Supp. 2d 558 (W.D. Tex. 2012)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re NSA Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Admin. of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Jepsen v. Texaco</i> , 68 F.3d 483, 1995 WL 607630 (10th Oct. 16, 1995).....	13
<i>Lightner v. Lightner</i> , 266 P.3d 539 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011).....	14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Maine Ass'n of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Comm'r, Maine Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 876 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Mignogna v. Sair Aviation, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 9, 10
<i>Mills v. Harmon Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roach v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Fac. Auth.</i> , 74 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	3,15 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	19
<i>Smith v. Wis. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Straus v. Straus</i> , 987 F. Supp. 52 (D. Mass. 1997).....	11
<i>Tellado v. IndyMac Mortg. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ternes v. Galichia</i> , 305 P.3d 617 (Kan. 2013).....	14
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	20
<i>Underhill v. Porter</i> , 35 F.3d 560, 1994 WL 499742 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 1994)	8
<i>Univ. of South Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Waco v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934).....	20
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wolff v. United States</i> , 76 F. App'x 867 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Wujick v. Dale & Dale, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1994)	11, 12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	7, 10, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	5, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	19, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-115 (2006)	4
COURT FILINGS	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC v. Nordon</i> , No. 06-857, 2006 WL 3761778 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2006)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14C C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper, J. Steinman, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2009)	9, 11, 12
151 Cong. Rec. H723-01, 2005 WL 387992..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1447 (West Supp. 1991). Cmt. on 1988 Revision of Section 1447 (Siegel, David).....	20
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2015)	11
Judicial Business 2014, http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/caseload-statistics-data-tables (Last visited Nov. 19, 2015).....	7
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 2005 WL 627977.....	3, 15, 16
